
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 11 December 2020 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 21 December 2020 
 

commencing at 1.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85842991901?pwd=d1d0WTQrTVFIaGJLVDFSRDNOTVZjdz0
9  

 
Meeting ID: 858 4299 1901  Passcode: 811968 

 
One tap mobile 
+442039017895, 85842991901#, 0#, 811968# United Kingdom 
+441314601196, 85842991901#, 0#, 811968# United Kingdom 

 
Dial by your location 
+44 203 901 7895 United Kingdom 
+44 203 481 5240 United Kingdom 

 
Meeting ID: 858 4299 1901  Passcode: 811968 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Ellery 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85842991901?pwd=d1d0WTQrTVFIaGJLVDFSRDNOTVZjdz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85842991901?pwd=d1d0WTQrTVFIaGJLVDFSRDNOTVZjdz09


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Review, following an application made under section 53A for a 

Summary (Expedited) Review of a Premises Licence for The 
Sporty's,80 Belgrave Road, Torquay 

(Pages 4 - 84) 

 Review of a Premises Licence following an application made under 
53A for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence in respect of The 
Sporty’s, 80 Belgrave Road, Torquay. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 
 

 



(3) 

 Joining a Meeting  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen
[...]
 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Full Review, following an application made 

under section 53A for a Summary (Expedited) Review of a Premises 
Licence for The Sporty’s,80 Belgrave Road, Torquay,TQ2 5HZ 

  

Wards Affected: Tormohun 
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee   21st December 2020 
    
Contact Officer: Gary O’Shea 
 Telephone: 01803 207631 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a Full Review following the 

determination of a Summary (Expedited) Review in respect of the premises 
detailed above. 
 

1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 An application for a Summary (Expedited) Review of a Premises Licence was 

submitted by the Police on 1st December 2020, as they were satisfied that the 
premises is associated with serious crime and/or disorder.  
 

1.4 In accordance with Regulations, Interim Steps were considered, within the 
required timeframe of 48 hours following receipt of the application. This was done 
at a meeting of the licensing subcommittee, with the Licence Holder and the 
Applicant both present. 

 
1.5    The Licensing Authority is now required by virtue of section 53A (2) (b) Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act), to consider the application at a Full Review hearing within 28 
days following the day upon which the application was received. 

 
1.6 The Sub-Committee is required to consider: 
 

a) What steps, if any, it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 
 

b)  Determine whether the Interim Step should cease to have effect or become 
the subject of any steps which it considers appropriate when making 
determination on the Review. 

 
 

 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



  

 
1.7 The options available to the Licensing Authority are: 
 

a)   the modification of conditions of the Premises Licence; 
b)  the exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
c) the removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor from the Licence; 
d) the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 
e) the revocation of the licence; 
f) to do nothing. 
 
 Modification of the conditions of the Premises Licence can include the alteration  

 or modification of existing or addition of any new conditions, including those that 
 restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take 
 place. 

 
If the licence is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain 
conditions in Premises Licences) they remain. 

 
2.0 Application 
 
2.1 Following the application by the Chief Superintendent on behalf of the Chief 

Officer of Devon and Cornwall Police for the Torbay area, Members of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee considered and determined on 3rd December 2020, 
whether Interim Steps were appropriate as required by virtue of regulations to 
the Licensing Act 2003. Members’ at that time determined to suspend the 
premises licence with immediate effect pending the outcome of the full review 
hearing.  

 
2.2 The full details of the grounds for the Expedited (Summary) Review are shown in 

the application from the Police which is attached as Appendix 1. This also 
contains the Certificate as required under section 53A Licensing Act 2003 and 
outlines the reasons that the Police believe that the application met the test of 
serious crime, serious disorder or both. 

 
2.3 The current Premises Licence is attached for information at Appendix 2. 
 
2.4 The Licensing Authority is satisfied that the application has been submitted at 

the appropriate level of authorisation, as required by law i.e. Superintendent 
level or above. Advertisement of the application has been conducted in 
accordance with Regulations.  

 
2.5 Since interim steps were considered on 3rd December 2020, additional written 

information has been received from the Police. This takes the form of a 
chronology of the history of interaction with Mr Lang, as the premises licence 
holder (attached at Appendix 3), a witness statement to accompany the 
chronology, written by the Police Licensing Officer, Julie Smart, following an 
incident in 2013 (attached at Appendix 4) and Witness statements written 
following recent visits to The Sporty’s from PC Abercrombie and PC Thomas 
(attached at Appendix 5 and Appendix 6 respectively).   
 

There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible 
Authority or any Interested Party at this time, however, given the restrictive 
statutory timeframes when dealing with an Expedited (Summary) Review 

Page 5



  

application, it has been necessary to publish this report prior to the close of the 
window for receipt of representations. In view of this, there is a possibility that one 
or more representations could be received within the permitted timeframe, which 
if so, will be published and circulated separately as an addendum to this report. 

 
2.6 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of 
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.7 Once the matter is determined, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is 

granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 5 to :-  
(a) the Applicant for the Summary Review, 
(b) the holder of the Premises Licence, or 
(c) any other person who made relevant Representations in relation to the 

application. 
 

In the event that an Appeal is entered, the determination will not have affect until 
the Appeal is either determined or withdrawn. However, interim steps as taken 
on 3rd December 2020, will remain until such time as the appeal period has 
passed, or i
[...]
ge or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects 
of drunkenness in any favourable manner;

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to 
drink without assistance by reason of disability).

4) The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where it is reasonably 
available.

5) (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification policy is 
adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the 
premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or such older 
age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and either:-

(a) a holographic mark, or

(b) an ultraviolet feature.

6) The responsible person must ensure that:-

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic 
drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is 
available to customers in the following measures:-

Printed by LalPac on 11 Dec 2020 at 12:45 Page 3 of 9PL0420/42450Page 17



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence 420
ANNEXES  continued ...

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml;

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to customers on the 
premises; and

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the custo
[...]
areas and a monitor shall be positioned behind the bar for viewing by staff. All recordings from the 
system shall be kept for a minimum of 14 days and copies of recordings to be supplied to the police within 7 days of the 
request.

2) The premises shall have a written drugs policy which will be enforced by all staff. Signage will be displayed within the 
premises outlining this policy.

Public Safety

1) Emergency lighting shall be provided where appropriate.

2) Fire fighting equipment must be provided and serviced annually.

3) Illuminated signage shall be provided where appropriate.

4) Current gas and electric certificates must be in place.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

1) The fabric of the building shall retain sound.

2) All windows must be closed and lockable.

3) The premises beer garden shall cease to be used by all persons at 8pm.

4) There must be no alcohol taken into the courtyard after 8pm.

5) There must be no alcohol taken outside the front of the premises at any time.

6) The should be a prominent, clear and legible notice displayed within the beer garden, courtyard and at the front of the 
premises, stating that patrons are required to respect neighbours by keeping noise to a minimum and that any noisy or 
disorderly behaviour will result in patrons being asked to leave the beer garden, courtyard or area outside the front of 
the premises.

Printed by LalPac on 11 Dec 2020 at 12:45 Page 5 of 9PL0420/42450Page 19



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence 420
ANNEXES  continued ...

7) A Management Scheme shall be in place to ensure compliance of that stated within the notices in the beer garden, 
courtyard and area at the front of the premises.

8) A prominent, clear and legible notice must be displayed at the front exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of 
local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly.

The Protection of Children from Harm

1) Children under the age of 16 must be accompanied by an adult.

2) Stripteas
[...]
uldn’ t have the glass in the street.  The male apologised and went back in.  Due to the 
late hour the officer assumed that the pub had a licence until midnight. 
 
Towards the end of 2014 or beginning of 2015 myself and Mr MARTIN met Mr LANG.  He 
told us that the freeholder of the Sportsmans Arms was intending to turn the premises into 
residential premises.  Mr LANG said that there was a possibility of him taking on a premises 
known as the Tor Abbey, 80 Belgrave Road, Torquay, and he wanted to know whether we 
would support this.     
 
Due to all the above matters, myself and Mr MARTIN were concerned about Mr LANG’ s 
management of the Sportsmans Arms, however only one resident was complaining about 
the premises.  Laburnum Street is very narrow and the complainants house was directly 
opposite the pub.  Both myself and Mr MARTIN thought that if Mr LANG took over the Tor 
Abbey, which is situated on a wider and busier street with more background noise, he may 
be able to control the noise from people and therefore we agreed to him taking the licence.   
 
22/01/15 
Applications to Transfer and Vary the DPS of the licence at the Tor Abbey were received 
from Mr LANG and the name of the premises was changed to Sportys Bar.  
 
Since Mr LANG took over at Sportys Bar, I have dealt with the below matters.   

Page 25



 
08/05/15 
Log 28 08/05/15 – Complaint of excessive noise coming from pub at 0113 hrs.  Local 
resident suspects a lock in.  Letter sent to Mr Lang on 20/05/15, copy attached.   
 
30/03/16 
Log 50 30/03/16 – Complaint of noise and after hours drinking.  Police attended premises 
and stated they could clearly hear people inside the premises.  Mr LANG let the officers in 
and said that they had a darts competition there during the evening and a few of his 
regulars had stayed behind after closing to continue the celebrations. Mr LANG stated that 
he was not charging for the drinks and it was a private party. The till was empty and, on 
inspection, t
[...]
ork the system, nor did they have the password.  An L10 submitted 
by PC Truscott is attached, together with a letter that I sent to Mr LANG on 07/02/18.   
 
 
November 2018 
In November 2018 I became aware of a serious assault that occurred at the premises on 30 
June 2018 where a male sustained a fractured elbow.  The suspect for this incident was a 
friend of Mr LANG’ s.  During the course of enquiries Mr LANG was requested to produce 
CCTV and Mr LANG assured PC DUTTON that this would be done.  However, on 9 July 2020 

Page 26



Mr LANG advised PC DUTTON that the CCTV of the incident had been overwritten.  On 
29/11/18 myself and Mrs Mandy GUY of Torbay Council attended the premises and met 
with Mr LANG.  The incident and concerns regarding CCTV were discussed and it was 
established that some conditions on the licence were not being complied with.  As a result 
of this matter, I sent a letter to Mr LANG on 03/12/18, copy attached.  
 
25/09/19 
Intelligence received concerning drug dealing taking place on a regular basis at the rear of 
the premises, mostly on weekends.  Believed to be cannabis and cocaine.  Mr LANG advised 
of this intelligence.   
 
11/02/20 
Further intelligence re concerns at premises.  On 17/02/20 PC GEAKE visited the 
premises.  Mr LANG was in attendance, playing darts.  PC GEAKE stated that Mr LANG 
appeared to have had a drink but was not drunk.  The full licence was hung up behind the 
bar.  PC GEAKE states that Mr LANG was under the impression that CCTV only has to be kept 
for 7 days but he was corrected on this as the licence states 14 days.  PC GEAKE identified 
that one CCTV camera was not operating but Mr LANG stated he will ensure it is repaired 
ASAP.   
 
25/03/20 (During Lockdown 1 – Licensed Premises were told to close on Friday 20/03/20) 
Mrs GUY of Torbay Council contacted Mr LANG concerning a complaint she had received in 
relation to alleged lock-in at Sporty’ s.  Mr LANG assured Mrs GUY that the premises had 
closed
[...]
n that little back yard area” 
 
05/07/20 
Email from complainant saying him and another neighbour have had enough.  He said that 
he knows pubs are allowed to open on 06/07/20 but wants an end to the drug taking and 
noise issues. 
 
06/07/20 
Premises visited by PC METHERELL at 1800 hrs.  This was the first night that licensed 
premises could open after Lockdown 1.  PC METHERELL witnessed extremely loud music 
coming from the premises which would cause customers to shout to hold a 
conversation.  On arrival one male was outside the premises but went in and must have told 
staff as the music was quickly turned down.  On entering the officer saw people standing 
around the bar (this was not allowed) and 10 people were playing pool at the back of the 
premises.  An email from PC METHERELL concerning this matter is attached. 
 
06/07/20 
At approximately 2130 hrs I attended the premises with Mr MARTIN and police officers.  On 
entering I saw 4 persons stood at the bar, despite Mr LANG having been given advice re this 
matter at 1800 hrs that day.  I noted that there was one bottle of hand sanitiser in the 
premises.  Mr LANG produced a risk assessment but when I went through this with him I 
was not satisfied with the measures in place, or the information he provided, and I formed 
the opinion that premises were operating exactly the same as they had before the Covid 
pandemic.  Mr LANG said that he didn’ t know anyone who had been ill with Covid and he 
stated it does not exist.  He further stated that no one had died of Covid.  Mr LANG was 
under the influence of alcohol and I did not feel that our discussions were making any 
progress so I arranged to meet with Mr LANG on Monday 08/07/20.  Myself and Sgt CURTIS 
met with Mr LANG on 08/07/20 and he told us that he had decided to close but would 
contact me before he re-opened and I advised him that I would help him with his risk 
assessment and the measures he should have in place.  A few weeks later I noticed that 
[...]
ture Witnessed by: N/A  
 

05/2012  RESTRICTED (when complete)   
 

asking me what I thought about the COVID situation and that he didn’t think it was real.  During the 

conversation with  he has lit a cigarette in front of me and started smoking it throughout the 

conversation.  After a few minutes’ PC THOMAS has walked back into the bar area with LANG and 

another male.  PC THOMAS explained to LANG,  and the other male that they were breaching 

Covid regulations and that the regulations were in place for a reason to stop the spread of the virus and 

to protect lives and whilst talking to them  was still smoking and has taken a sip of his drink that 

was on the shelve.  LANG and  were quite argumentative and both told us that they didn’t believe 

in Covid and then in another breath LANG told PC THOMAS that he had caught Covid and had 

recovered from it within a week.  PC THOMAS explained to LANG,  and the other male that they 

would need to leave and told LANG that we would have to report back to Julie SMART explaining that he 

had breach Covid regulations. 

 

The serial number of my camera is P12468. At the time of writing this statement the footage has been 

uploaded onto DEMS360. 

 

 

============== End of Witness Statement (ALWAYS Enter Text ABOVE this Line) ============= 

 

 

Page 82



 
OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE  MG11 

      

Witness Statement  Page 1 of 2 
 

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 16.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9 
 
 

Signature: Trevor Thomas Signature Witnessed by: N/A  

 

05/2012  OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE   

 

 URN:     
 

Statement of: Trevor THOMAS  

Age if under 18 (if over insert “over 18”): Over 18  Occupation: Police Constable 15488  

 

This statement (consisting of ……2…... Pages(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it 

knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it, anything which I know to be 

false, or do not b
[...]

	Agenda
	5 Review, following an application made under section 53A for a Summary (Expedited) Review of a Premises Licence for The Sporty's,80 Belgrave Road, Torquay
	21122020 - Appendix 1 - Sportys Summary Review Application and S53A Certificate
	21122020 - Appendix 2 - Sportys Premises Licence
	21122020 - Appendix 3 - Additional Police Representation - The Sporty's
	21122020 - Appendix 4 - Supporting Witness statement from 2013 J Smart_R...
	21122020 - Appendix 5 - PC Abercrombie Witness Statement
	21122020 - Appendix 6 - PC Thomas Witness Statement






Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

21 December 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barnby, Ellery and Kennedy 
 
 

 
12. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

13. Review, following an application made under section 53A for a Summary 
(Expedited) Review of a Premises Licence for The Sporty's,80 Belgrave 
Road, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Full Review of a Premises 
Licence, following an application made under section 53A for a Summary 
(Expedited) Review of The Sporty’s, 80 Belgrave Road, Torquay. 
  
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Applicant 
(Police) 

Application for Summary Review 
from the Police. 

1 December 2020 

Police Additional information including a 
chronology and witness 
statements. 

Various 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

Representation in support of the 
Application for a Review. 

16 December 2020 

 
Additional Information: 
 
The Applicants (Police) requested an extension of time for oral submissions, the 
Chairman agreed to the extension and advised that all parties present would have 
15 minutes for oral submissions. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant 
(Police) 

The Applicant outlined the Application for Review and 
responded to Members questions. 

Respondent 
(Mr Lang) 

The Respondent submitted a response to the Review and 
answered Members questions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Monday, 21 December 2020 
 

 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision 
 
That the interim step to suspend the Premises Licence in respect of The Sporty’s, 
80 Belgrave Road, Torquay, shall cease. 
 
Mr Lang shall be removed as the Premises Designated Premises Supervisor, with 
immediate effect.  
 
That the following two condition shall be added to the Premises Licence: 
 
The Premises Licence Holder, Mr Lang shall not be permitted to consume alcohol 
on the Premises during his working hours.  
 
The Premises Licence Holder, Mr Lang shall not be under the influence of alcohol 
on the Premises during his working hours. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all of the written and oral Representations, Members 
of the Sub-Committee resolved that on the evidence before them, the appropriate 
option in this instance, is to remove Mr Lang as the premises Designated 
Premises Supervisor, with immediate effect and modify the premises licence with 
the two specified additional conditions.   
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted the concerns raised by the Police and 
Public Protection Officers in respect of Mr Lang’s management of these Premises 
and his subsequent non-compliance with conditions of his Premises Licence and 
Covid related Regulations, despite numerous advice and guidance being given to 
him by the Responsible Authorities. 
 
Members noted the Responsible Authorities submissions that Mr Lang was 
capable of sustaining periods of time where he was able to operate the Premises 
without concern. However, in noting Mr Lang’s description of the Premises, in that 
it was a locals pub where he knew everyone and everyone knew him, Members 
determined that when under the influence of alcohol, the standards reasonably 
expected by them of a responsible licensee slipped and the demarcation for Mr 
Lang of his professional and home life became blurred, to the extent that he was 
at times found to be operating the Premises whilst under the influence of alcohol. 
This was also evidenced by Mr Lang, in the company of friends, using the 
Premises and its facilities to drink and play pool, when in fact, the Premises should 
have been closed. Members determined that in modifying the Premises Licence 
with the two additional conditions, Mr Lang would have to operate the premises 
sober and this, in their opinion, would reduce the risk of such events reoccurring. 
 
By removing Mr Lang as the Premises Designated Premises Supervisor, Members 
determined that the day to day responsibility of the Premises operations would be 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Monday, 21 December 2020 
 

 

designated to another Personal Licence Holder, taking away the risk of those lines 
becoming blurred and that the Premises would be operated in a more responsible 
and professional manner which ensured compliance of the Premises Licence 
conditions and maintained promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Noting that their determination would still enable Mr Lang to remain as the 
Premises Licence Holder, Members were reassured that to appoint a new 
Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr Lang would require the approval of the 
Police and where there were grounds to object to such an appointment, the Police 
would do so. 
 
Following advice and guidance by Responsible Authority Officers and the serving 
of a Closure Notice, Members were reassured that Mr Lang was receptive and had 
acted promptly, in putting the necessary measures in place to ensure compliance 
of the conditions on his Premises Licence. 
 
Noting Mr Lang’s remorse and willingness to work with the Responsible Authorities 
and that when sober, Mr Lang was polite, agreeable and receptive to those 
Officers requests, Members were satisfied that Mr Lang did appreciate the 
seriousness of the Expedited Review being called by the Police and the 
subsequent requirement for him to appear before them at a Licensing Sub-
Committee hearing, which could have resulted in his Premises Licence being 
revoked. This, in Members opinion, would act as a stark reminder and warning to 
Mr Lang, that should he fail to take this opportunity and ensure that the future 
operations of his Premises are run in a professional and responsible manner, 
there remains a risk that any subsequent Licensing Sub-Committee hearing, could 
determine the revocation of his Premises Licence. 
 
Members gave careful and serious consideration to revoking Mr Lang’s Premises 
Licence, however determined in this instance on the evidence before them, that by 
removing Mr Lang as the Designated Premises Supervisor and ensuring that he 
was not under the influence of alcohol when carrying his working hours at the 
Premises, the Licensing Objectives would be promoted and to revoke the 
premises licence at this stage, would in Members opinion, have been 
disproportionate. 
 
In concluding, Members noted that Mr Lang had been issued with a Fixed Penalty 
for breaching Covid Regulations and that the period between the Expedited 
Review and Full Review, the Premises Licence had been suspended. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


